Brighton & Hove City Council: Three Year Strategic Grants 2010-13

Organisation Name Awarded pa 2010-13
Adventure Unlimited £10,000
Age Concern £30,000
Albion in the Community £15,000
Allsorts Youth Project £22,000
Basement £12,000
BHT Legal Services £70,000
Bike For Life £10,000
Black & Minority Ethnic Community Partnership £8,000
Black and Minority Ethnic Young People's Project £15,000
Brighton & Hove Inclusion Project £5,000
Brighton Peace & Environment Centre £5,000
Brunswick Older People's Project (Impact) £8,000
Business Community Partnership £15,000
Carers' Centre for Brighton & Hove £11,000
Carousel £32,000
CEDP Chinese Centre £5,000
Cinecity £10,000
Citizens Advice Bureau £100,000
Community and Voluntary Sector Forum £27,000
Cornerstone Community Centre £10,000
Credit Union (East Sussex) £10,000
Early Childhood Project £8,000
Extratime £10,000
Fabrica £20,000
Fareshare (City Gate Community Projects) £12,000
Federation of Disabled People £20,000
Festival Fringe £10,000
First Base Day Centre (BHT) £20,000
Food Matters Partnership Ltd £6,000
Fun in Action for Children £10,000
Hangleton & Knoll Project £5,000
Jewish Community Foundation £3,000
Komedia Productions Ltd £10,000
LGBT Switchboard £28,000
Lighthouse Arts and Training Ltd £5,000
Mediation Service £5,000
Mind £15,000
Money Advice and Community Support £10,000
Mosaic Black & Mixed Parentage Family Group £27,000
Moulsecoomb Neighbourhood Trust £11,000
Neighbourhood Care Scheme (Impetus) £25,000
Oasis £20,000
Off The Fence Trust £10,000
Poets Corner Community Society £5,000
QueenSpark Books £5,000
R.I.S.E £95,000
Resource Centre (BHSWET) £90,000
Same Sky £35,000
Somerset Day Centre £5,000
South East Dance £15,000
Speak Out £10,000
Spectrum £12,000
St Luke's Advice Service £8,000
Stopover (Impact) £12,000
Survivors' Network £20,000
Sussex Interpreting Services £8,000
Tarnerland Children and Young People's Project £10,000
The Deans Youth Project (formerly Woodingdean Youth £20,000
Threshold (BHT) £20,000
Trust for Developing Communities £10,000
Unemployed Centre Families Project £43,000
Volunteer Centre (Impetus) £23,000
Whitehawk Inn £7,000
Women's Centre £10,000
Working Together Project £16,000
Young People's Centre (Impact) £19,000
Youth Advice Centre (Hove YMCA) £15,000
Youth and Sport Project (Hove YMCA) £11,000
|Awarded pa 2010-13 £1,244,000

25



Brighton & Hove City Council Discretionary Annual Grants Programme 2010-11
Grants to Smaller Organisations

Organisation Project Award
50+ Tai Chi Group Running Costs & Outings 1500
Amigos Pre-School Capacity Building & Admin 3000
Aqua Seniors Older People's Swimming Club 2500
Artifish Fishy Tales event 1000
B&H Arts Council Quarterly Newsletter 1000
B&H Filipino Community Running Costs & Events 2000
Brighton and Hove Black History Running costs 5000
Brighton Festival Youth Choir Development Programme 2500
Brighton Live CIC Music Festival & Seminars 750
Brighton Male Voice Choir Premises Hire 1000
Brighton Ourstory LGBT Archive Running Costs 3500
Brighton, Hove District Schools Rugby Assoc Administration & Running Costs 350
Christian Arabic Club Running Costs & Social Events 3000
Clickers Community Photography Club Start Up Costs & Kit 1000
Coldean Residents Association Community Notice Boards 1100
Community Support Drop In Running Costs 1500
Craggers Running costs & equipment 2000
Forward Facing CIC Make Up' Therapy Programme 3000
Gay Elderly Men's Society (G.E.M.S.) Running costs and activity 3000
Grey Matters Productions CIC Older Peoples' Radio / Media 500
Hangleton and Knoll Multi-Cultural Running costs 3000
Hangleton Community Association Community Centre Running Costs 4000
Hollingdean Yoga Group Running costs 1000
Kalinka Russian Speaking Community Events 2000
Knoll Advice Centre Running Costs 600
Knoll Community Association Running Costs for Centre 5000
Livestock Women's Creative Arts 3000
Lunch Positive Running costs 4890
Mad Hatters Social Events Programme 2500
Manor Road Gym Sports Club Running Costs & Publicity 3000
MDF The Bipolar Organisation Running Costs 1000
Mediterranean Resource Network Running Costs 1500
Moulsecoomb Bangladeshi Women's Group Running costs & equipment 500
New Horizons Older people’s club: running costs, 1000
North Laine Community Association Community newsletter and area 2000
Preschool Learning Alliance Running costs & development 2500
Sierra Leone Brighton Association Running costs and independence 3000
Silver Sounds Purchase of banner & costumes 970
South Hawk Tenants & Residents Association "Plot 10" Community Allotment 1500
Sudanese Arabic Speaking Elderly Association Running Costs & Outings 3000
Sudanese Women and Children Group Running costs 3000
The Circus Project Rigging & Safety Kit 2500
The GOAL Group Substance Misuse Support Programme 1600
The Justin Campaign Tackling homophobia in football 2600
The Kimbap Club Multicultural Play & Education 1000
The Men's Network Running Costs 1000
The Space Creative networking events 2000
Third Eye Arts & Media Art Workshops 1000
Whitehawk Women & Girls FC Running Costs & New Kit 1000
Awarded rounds |, 2,3 & 4 | £100,860

26




Brighton & Hove City Council Discretionary Annual Grants Programme 2010-11
Arts Partnership Awards

Organisation Leverage Award
Actors of Dionysus Arts Council England (ACE) 1500
Bandbazi Arts Council England (ACE) 1000
Brighton Carnival Association CIC Arts Council England (ACE) 2000
Brighton Early Music Festival Esmee Fairbairn 2500
Brighton Photo Biennial Arts Council England (ACE) 4000
Carousel Australian A.N.D. 3000
Disability Arts Online Arts Council England (ACE) 2000
Dream Think Speak Arts Council England (ACE) 7000
Farnham Maltings Ltd Arts Council England (ACE) 8000
Movement 12 Arts Council England (ACE) 2000
New Music Brighton PRS Foundation 300
Nightingale Theatre Ltd Arts Council England (ACE) 5000
Permanent Productions CIC Swedish Embassy 500
Ragroof Theatre Arts Council England (ACE) 4000
Soundwaves Festival Arts Council England (ACE) 3000
Still Point Theatre Arts Council England (ACE) 1000
Unemployed Centre Families Project Gannet Foundation 400
Awarded rounds I, 2, 3 & 4 | £47,200

27



Brighton & Hove Discretionary Grants Programme 2010-1 |
Community Festival Grants

N = Neighbourhood Based
Col = Community of Interest

Code Festival Locality Award
N Action for Bevendean Community Summer Fun Day 2010 900
N All Different All Equal Tarner World Festival 1000

Col B&H Federation of Disabled People International Day Disabled People 1500
N Bristol Estate Community Association Neighbourhood Festival 750
N  Brunswick Community Festival Group Neighbourhood Celebration 1500

Col CEDP Chinese Centre Chinese New Year 1500
N Clifton Montpelier Powis Community Alliance Neighbourhood Celebration 1500
N Coldean Community Festival Neighbourhood Celebration 810
N Friends of St Ann's Well Gardens Spring Festival 1500
N Hangleton & Knoll Community Festival Neighbourhood Celebration 1500

Col Iranian Community Centre Nooroz Cultural Festival 1500
N Round Hill Society I0th Anniversary Street Party 1500
N The Easthill Park Group Picnic and Play in the Park 1500
N  West Saltdean Local Action Team Saltdean Youth Festival 1480

Awarded rounds |, 2,3 & 4 £18,440

28



Brighton & Hove City Council Discretionary Annual Grants Programme 2010-11
Environmental Sustainability Grants

Organisation Project Award
African French Speakers Community Environmental Conference 935
B&H Food Partnership "Harvest": B&H Get Growing 2500
B&H Organic Gardening Group Allotment Maintenance Costs 750
Brighton & Hove 10:10 CIC Events & Engagement Programme 5000
Bristol Community Allotment Group Community gardening equipment 1500
Brunswick and Regency Neighbourhood Brunswick & Adelaide in Bloom 2000
Friends of Bevendean Down Running Costs & Tools 1000
Friends of Waterhall Conservation Programme 600
Gladrags Community Costume Trust Project Manager Salary Costs 2490
Hangleton Community Association Community Garden Project 2500
Hanover Action for Sustainable Living Community Horticulture Project 500
Low Carbon Trust Earthship & Eco Open Houses 2500
Magpie Environmental Trust "Learning Allotment" Project 2500
Moulsecoomb Forest Garden & Wildlife Project Woodland Fair Open Day 1280
New Roots Purchase of new tools & plants 650
Rottingdean in Bloom Running costs 1000
Triangle Community Group Maintenance of Street Planters 1500
Awarded rounds |, 2, 3 & 4 £29,205

29



Brighton & Hove City Council Discretionary Annual Grants Programme 2010-11
Building Inclusive Organisations Grants

Organisation Project Award
Brighton & Hove Speak Out "Whats to Do" disability empowerment 2500
Brighton Women's Centre Women's Services Strategic Network 5000
International Day: Women’s Centre Celebratory Event Programme 3000
Preschool Learing Alliance Organisational Development 2500
Trust for Developing Communities Equalities Engagement Programme 3000
Vertigirls Climbing Club Kit & Costs 1500
Awarded rounds I, 2, 3 & 4 £17,500

30



THE HEDGCOCK BEQUEST 2010-11

Organisation Project Award
Annual transfer to CYPT Charitable Trusts School outings low-income families 4000
Brighton Bulldog Taekwondo Martial Arts Running Costs 750
Brighton District Scout Council Citywide Merger Costs 2000
Circle of Experienced Elders Social Events & Outings 750
Falmer Falcons FC - under | I's Purchase of Playing Kit 500
Friends of St Andrews Church Purchase of Piano 1000
Friends of the Pepperpot Profile Raising Event 500
Gay Elderly Men’s Society AIDS Memorial Concert 1500
Golden Oldies Exercise Class 1000
Hove Park Colts FC Coach Training 500
Jubilee Court Tennant Association Social Events & Outings 500
Kensington Place Residents Association Summer Street Party 500
Kinescope New Europe Art Collective BME Creative Workshops 500
Martlet Court Club Garden furniture for courtyard 500
Mixed Blessings Theatre Group Performance Programme 500
South Portslade Community Group Running Costs 300
Stanmer Preservation Society Purchase of Equipment 500
The Friendly Outing Club Older People's Event Programme 900
The Orchards Social Club Christmas Party & Social Events 1000
The Young Hanoverians Hanover Poetry Festival 500
Three Cornered Copse Arboreal Commemoration 900
Warleigh Residents Association Summer Street Party 500
Woodcraft Folk - Beacon Elphins Weekend activity trip 200
Awarded rounds I, 2,3 & 4 £19,800

31



Brighton & Hove City Council Discretionary Grants Programme 2010-11

Pride Grants 2010

Organisation Activity Detail Award
B&H Bus Company Pride Group Float on Parade 300
The Carers' Centre: Brighton & Hove Information Stall on Park 300
Mind in Brighton & Hove - Mindout Access Bus on Parade & Park 450
Allsorts Youth Project Young People's Safe Space 425
Rainbow Chorus Float on Parade 300
B&H LGBT Switchboard Float on Parade 300
Brighton Women'’s Centre Women's Performance Tent 3000
Cheek2Cheek Ballroom & Latin Dance Club Dance Tableau on Parade 300
Brighton Gay Men’s Chorus Float on Parade / Stall on Park 300
Federation of Disabled People Access Tent on Park 1000
Brighton Theatre Group Float on Parade 300
Lunch Positive Parade & Community Café 300
Calabash BME Performance Tent on Park 2400
Awarded 2010 £9,675

32



Brighton & Hove City Council Discretionary Annual Grants Programme 2011-12
Grants to Smaller Organisations

Organisation Project Award
Acorn Woodchip Woodcraft Folk Young People's Activities 300
Aqua Seniors Older People's Swimming 2500
B & H Association of Gambian Citizens Project Launch & Events 2000
Belltree Music Therapy Centre CIC Fundraising Salary Costs 1000
Brighton & Hove Arts Council "Arts Diary" & Publicity Costs 1000
Brighton & Hove Black History Running Costs 3800
Brighton & Hove Chinese Society Tai Chi Project plus publicity 3000
Brighton & Hove Filipino Community Running Costs & Events 3000
Brighton City Table Tennis Club Coaching & Mentoring Programme 1000
British Christian Orthodox Association Language Classes & Activities 3000
Christian Arabic Club Running Costs inc Summer Camp 3000
Community Support Drop In Running Costs 1000
Gay Elderly Men's Society Running Costs & Activities 5000
Grey Matters Running Costs - Community Radio 500
Hangleton Fun for Families Family Outings Programme Costs 3000
Iranian Community Centre Running Costs, Events & Outings 1500
Jasmine Club Older Women's Activities 3000
Kaleidoscope Disabled Children’s Activities 2000
Kalinka Russian Centre Running Costs 2510
Kidzone Children's Art Programme 1000
Knoll Advice Centre Running Costs 600
Knoll Community Association Community Centre Running Costs 5000
Lunch Positive HIV/AIDS Support Group Costs 2723
Mad Hatters Older People's Activities 1900
MDF: 'The Bi Polar Organisation B&H' Running Costs 1000
Mediterranean Resources Network Running Costs & Events 3000
Mini Chef in Kitchen Community Kitchen Start Up 2000
Oromo Community in Brighton & Hove Support & Events Programme 3000
Radio Reverb Running Costs & LGBT Project 3000
Reflexions Academy Winterguard Dance 500
Sierra Leone Brighton Association Projects & Events Programme 3000
Sudanese Coptic Association Running Costs 3000
Sudanese Women & Children Group Social Support & Education 3000
Sussex Symphony Orchestra Performance Programme 3000
Synergy Creative Community Mental Health Support Project 2000
TAG The Art Group Arts for Disabled People 1000
TS Valiant NTC Running Costs 1000
Viva Art Ltd Young People's Art & Healthy Eating 1000
Total awarded at October 201 | | £82,833

33




Brighton & Hove City Council Discretionary Annual Grants Programme 2011-12
Arts Partnership Awards

Organisation Leverage | Award
Bandbazi Arts Council England (ACE) 2000
Boca2mouth Arts Council England (ACE) 500
Brighton Early Music Festival Arts Council England (ACE) 2500
Brighton Photo Fringe Arts Council England (ACE) 4000
Collected Works Arts Council England (ACE) 2800
Home Live Arts Ltd Arts Council England (ACE) 2000
Hydrocracker Theatre Company Arts Council England (ACE) 2500
Nightingale Theatre Ltd Arts Council England (ACE) 4000
Open Music Arts Council England (ACE) 1300
Permanent Projects CIC Arts Council England (ACE) 4000
Phoenix Brighton Ltd Arts Council England (ACE) 2500
Ragroof Theatre Company Arts Council England (ACE) 5000
The Future is Unwritten Ltd Arts Council England (ACE) 2500
Videoclub Arts Council England (ACE) 1000
Total awarded at October 201 | | £36,600

34



Brighton & Hove Discretionary Grants Programme 2011-12
Community Festival Grants

N = Neighbourhood Based
Col = Community of Interest

: Code Festival Locality Award
N All Different All Equal Tarner World Festival 1000
N Bates Estate Residents Association Family Fun Day 500

Col Brighton Malayalee Association ‘Onam’ Cultural Festival 1250
N  Brunswick Community Festival Group Neighbourhood Celebration 1500
N  Clifton Montpelier Powis Community Alliance Neighbourhood Festival 1000
N  Easthill Park Group Picnic & Play in the Park 1100
N  Friends of St Annes Well Gardens Celebration of Spring 1000
N  Friends of William Clarke Park “Patchfest” 201 | 1200
N Hangleton & Knoll Community Festival Neighbourhood Celebration 1500
N Hanover Day Association Hanover Day Event 1500
N Hollingbury Park Avenue Street Party Neighbourhood Celebration 1500
N Kemptown Carnival Association Neighbourhood Festival 1500
N North Laine Community Association Summer Fete 500
N Old Boat Corner Community Association Summer Open Day 440
N Portslade Community Forum Portslade “Marafun” Day 1000
N Rottingdean TBP Association “Smugglers Night” Event 1500
N  Round Hill Society Neighbourhood Celebration 1000

Col Sussex Day Limmud Jewish Community Celebration 1000

Col West Saltdean Local Action Team Saltdean Youth Festival 1456

Total awarded at October 2011 £21,446

35



Brighton & Hove City Council Discretionary Annual Grants Programme 201 1-12
Environmental Sustainability Grants

Organisation Project Award
B & H Fair Trade Steering Group Publicity, Promotion & Website 2428
Bevendean Community Garden Horticulture & Healthy Eating 2500
Brighton Scything Set Up Costs inc Equipment 1000
Friends of Queens Park Publicity & Park Conservation 1729
Friends of Saunders Park Spring Gardening Festival 1000
Friends of Sheepcote Valley Volunteer Training Programme 250
Hanover Action for Sustainable Living Running Costs & Publicity 1390
Keep the Ridge Green Educational Signage & Publicity 2500
Low Carbon Trust “Eco Open Houses” project 5000
Moulsecoomb Forest Garden Wildlife Project “Friday Cookery Group” project 2500
New Roots Garden Group Costs 600
St Nicholas Church & Green Spaces Assoc Publicity & Facility Audit 1000
The Green Centre CIC Running Costs inc premises hire 2500
Total awarded at October 2011 £24,397

36



THE HEDGCOCK BEQUEST 2011-12

Organisation Project | Award
50+ Tai Chi Group Tutor Salary & Premises Hire 500
Bevendean Bulletin Newsletter Group Laptop & Running Costs 750
Brighton & Hove Community Radio Accessibility Software & Kit 900
Friends of Preston Park Banner, publicity & PA hire 950
Friends of the Level Publicity & Volunteer Programme 1000
Golden Oldies Older People’s Exercise Programme 1000
Jubilee Court Residents Association Social Events Programme 500
New Music Brighton Performance Programme 1000
Orchards Social Group Older People’s Events Programme 500
People Who Share Ltd Crowdshare Event 500
Plot 22 “Pick & Cook” Workshops 1000
Radio Free Brighton Running Costs 1000
Rottingdean in Bloom Running Costs & Materials 1000
St George’s Hall Management Committee Royal Wedding Celebration 500
St Kenya Residents Association Royal Wedding Celebration 350
Tarner Yoga Group Running Costs 900
Three Trees Royal Wedding Celebration 500
Woodcraft Folk: Galleon Elfins Premises Hire 250
Woodcraft Folk: Malangu Venturers Premises Hire 250
Woodcraft Folk: Seagull Elfins Premises Hire 250
Woodcraft Folk: Sunrise Pioneers Premises Hire 250
Total Awarded at October 201 | £13,850

37



Pride Summer Day Grants 2011

Organisation Activity Detail | Award
Brighton Lesbian & Gay Sports Society Walking Tableau / Stall on Park 459
Cheek 2 Cheek Ballroom & Latin Dance Float on 500
B&H Bus Company Pride Group Float on Parade 420
The Carers’ Centre Brighton & Hove Information Stall on Park 370
Allsorts Youth Project Walking Tableau on Parade 375
Zhoosh LGBTQ Community Network Volunteer Development 500
B&H Federation of Disabled People Access Tent on Park 1000
Cidade Brillhante Ltd (Brighton School of Dance Tableau on Parade 350
Brighton Gay Men’s Chorus Float on Parade 500
Total awarded 201 | £4,474

38



